

Amy Baggio, OSB #01192
amy@baggiolaw.com
Baggio Law
621 SW Morrison, Suite 1025
Portland, OR 97205
Tel: (503) 222-9830
Fax: (503) 274-8575

John S. Ransom, OSB #742655
john@ransomblackman.com
Ransom Blackman LLP
1001 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1400
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 228-0487
Fax: (503) 227-5984

Attorneys for Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Case No. 3:12-cr-659-MO

Plaintiff,

v.

REAZ QADIR KHAN,

Defendant.

**MOTION TO COMPEL NOTICE OF
SEARCHES & SEIZURES AND
PURPORTED LEGAL AUTHORITY
FOR SEARCHES & SEIZURES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table Of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	2
II.	Tools For Evidence Collection In National Security Cases.....	3
III.	Facts.....	7
	A. Known Searches & Seizures: “The Knowns”.....	7
	B. Additional Searches & Seizures: “Known Unknowns”.....	13
	C. Additional Searches & Seizures: “Unknown Unknowns”.....	14
IV.	Constitutional And Statutory Law Support Issuance Of An Order For More Specific Notice Of Seizures And Purported Authority For Seizures.....	14
	A. The Constitution Requires Notice of Investigative Events Particular Enough to Permit A Defendant To Evaluate The Legality Of Those Events.....	14
	B. FISA Supports More Specific Notice And Disclosure.....	17
	1. In FISA, Congress Deferred Notice Until After Initiation Of A Criminal Prosecution But Did Not Alter The Information Required In The Notice.....	17
	2. The Text Of FISA Requires Particular Notice Of Information Obtained Or Derived From FISA, Not Generalized Notice That FISA Information Exists Somewhere In Discovery.....	19
	3. The Legislative History of FISA Shows That Congress Intended A FISA Notice To Mirror Notice Provided In Criminal Prosecutions That Do Not Involve Foreign Intelligence Information.....	22
	C. Title 18 U.S.C., Section 3504 Supports More Specific Disclosure...	27

Table Of Contents

V.	The Government Must Provide Defendant With Information Regarding The Searches and Seizures Used To Obtain The Information Relied Upon In the Search Warrant Affidavit.....	28
VI.	Specific Notice Will Significantly Advance The Interests Of Justice By Allowing Defendant To Prepare Focused Motions Instead Of Motions Challenging All Potential Sources Of The Government’s Evidence.....	31
VII.	Conclusion.....	31

Table Of Authorities

Cases

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. United States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14-15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	16, 26
<i>Clapper v. Amensty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	4, 5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	28, 29
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C.Cir.1982).....	5
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Section 105b of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	25-26
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Or. 2007), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	29
<i>People v. Luttenberger</i> , 784 P.2d 633 (Cal. 1990).....	15
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	28, 29
<i>United Presbyterian Church in U.S.A. v. Reagan</i> , 557 F.Supp. 61 (D.C.D.C. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102, (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert den</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3026 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Alter</i> , 482 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973).....	27

Table Of Authorities

United States v. Andolschek, 142 F2d 503 (2nd Cir. 1944)24, 25, 26

United States v. Barton, 995 F2d 931 (9th Cir. 1993)15, 29

United States v. Coppa, 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir 2001)26

United States v. Daoud, No. 14-1284,
2014 U.S. App LEXIS 11140 (7th Cir. June 16, 2014).....28

United States v. Freitas, 800 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1986).....16, 28

United States v. Gamez-Orduno, 235 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2000).....15, 26

United States v. Price, 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953).26

United States v. Sedaghaty, 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013).....30

United States v. Vasey, 834 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987).....29

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....14

Statutes, Orders & Rules

12 U.S.C. § 3414.....6

15 U.S.C. §§ 1861u & 1861v.....6

18 U.S.C. §§ 2709, 3511.....6

18 U.S.C. §3504.....27

50 U.S.C. § 436.....6

Executive Order 12333.....*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P 16.....29, 30

Table Of Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P 41.....2, 3, 28

FISA Amendments Act (FAA), 50 U.S.C. §§ 1881a, et seq.....*passim*

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA), 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801, et seq.....*passim*

Legislative History

H.R. REP NO. 95-1283, pt. 2, at 87-89 (1978).....24

H. R. REP. NO. 95-1720, at (1978) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in*
 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048, 4060.....22

House Resolution 7308 (1978).22

House Intelligence Committee report on H.R. 730822

Senate Bill 1566 (1978)22

Other Materials

Ackerman, *NSA reformers dismayed after privacy board vindicates*
surveillance dragnet, THE GUARDIAN (July 2, 2014)5

Kris & Wilson, NATIONAL SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS & PROSECUTIONS 2D (2012)....21

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, United States Attorney Manual15
